

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

ELECTORAL LEGISLATION (FURTHER AMENDMENT) BILL

(Amendment and New Clauses to be moved by Mr Hulls)

1. Clause 7, omit this clause.

NEW CLAUSES

2. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 10—

'AA. Amendment of section 99—Application to vote early

In section 99(1)(a) of the **Electoral Act 2002** for "2 p.m." substitute "4 p.m.".'

3. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 16—

"BB. Amendment of section 27

After section 27(2) of the **Constitution (Parliamentary Reform) Act 2003** insert—

'(2A) For section 69(3)(b) of the **Electoral Act 2002** substitute—

"(b) in the case of a candidate for an Assembly election, is signed by the candidate and by 6 persons entitled to vote at the election for which the candidate is nominated; and

(ba) in the case of a candidate for a Council election, is signed by the candidate and by 50 persons entitled to vote at the election for which the candidate is nominated; and".'. "